means the trust deed entered into by the Company and the Deed
Administrators as Trustees, for and on behalf of the Shareholder
Creditors.

TDU means thermal desorption unit.

Project has the meaning given in section 3.1 of the Explanatory Statement.

TRR means Tyre Resource Recovery Pty Ltd ACN 167 545 815.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Page | 53

Trust Creditors means the Creditors:

(a) who subscribed for shares in the Company under the Company’s
prospectus dated 23 October 2015 and paid application moneys to
be held on trust but never received shares in the Company nor a
refund of the application moneys; or

(b) who are deemed so by the Deed Administrators in their absolute
discretion.

Trust Creditors’ Trust means the trust created by the Trust Creditors’ Trust Deed.

Trust Creditors’ Trust
Deed

means the trust deed entered into by the Company and the Deed
Administrators as Trustees, for and on behalf of the Trust Creditors.

WST means Western Standard Time as observed in Perth, Western Australia.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Page | 54

Annexure A Pro-forma Statement of Financial Position

As at 30 June 2017
CTR Audited

$’000
Adj Unaudited

$’000

Pro Forma
Unaudited

$’000

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 771 3,314 4,085

Trade and other receivables 1,087 (838) 249

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 1,856 2,476 4,334

NON CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment - 2,221 2,221

Development assets - 985 985

Other non current assets held for sale - 1,306 1,306

TOTAL NON CURRENT ASSETS - 4,512 4,512

TOTAL ASSETS 1,856 6,988 8,846

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 435 651 1,086

Borrowings - - -

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 435 651 1,086

TOTAL LIABILITIES 435 651 1,086

NET ASSETS 1,423 6,337 7,760

SHAREHOLDERS EQUITY

Share capital 47,483 (37,074) 10,409

Reserves 3,197 1,407 4,604

Accumulated losses (49,257) 42,004 (7,253)

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS EQUITY 1,423 6,337 7,760

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

Page | 55

Subsequent events and pro forma adjustments
The following transactions contemplated as part of the Recapitalisation Proposal which are to take
place on or before the completion of the Capital Raising, referred to as the subsequent events and
pro forma adjustments, are presented as if they, together with the Capital Raising, had occurred on
or before 30 June 2017 and are set out below.

With the exception of the subsequent events and pro forma transactions noted below no other
material transactions have occurred between 30 June 2017 and the date of this document which the